financial statements and the related notes of both JPMorgan Chase and Bank One.

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not indicate the financial results of the
combined company had the companies actually been combined at the beginning of the period presented and had the impact of possible revenue
enhancements, expense efficiencies, asset dispositions and share repurchases, among other factors, been considered. In addition, as explained in more detail in
the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information, the allocation of the purchase price reflected in the unaudited pro forma
combined financial information is subject to adjustment and will vary from the actual purchase price allocation that will be recorded upon completion of the
merger based upon changes in the balance sheet including fair value estimates.

87

Table of Contents

JPMORGAN CHASE/ BANK ONE

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

In millions (except per share data)

  JPMorgan   Reporting  Pro Forma  Pro Forma
  Chase  Bank One  Reclassifications  Adjustments  Combined

Revenue
Investment banking fees  $ 2,890  $ —  $ 371(1)  $ —  $ 3,261
Banking fees and commissions   —   1,795   (1,795)(1,2,3)   —   —
Trading revenue (losses)   4,427   (26)   —   —   4,401
Fees and commissions   10,652   —   743(2,5,6,7)   97(O)   11,492
Private equity gains   33   —   330(4)   —   363
Securities gains   1,446   122   (330)(4)   —   1,238
Mortgage fees and related income   892   —   86(3,8)   —   978
Credit card revenue   —   3,764   2,971(5)   —   6,735
Service charges on deposits   —   1,661   (1,661)(6)   —   —
Fiduciary and investment management fees   —   656   (656)(7)   —   —
Other revenue   579   91   74(8,12,13)   744

Total noninterest revenue   20,919   8,063   133   97   29,212

Interest income   23,444   12,661   —   41(O)   35,767
   (379)(A)
Interest expense   11,107   4,512   —   (510)(G)   14,865
   (250)(I)
   6(O)

Net interest income   12,337   8,149   —   416   20,902

Revenue before provision for credit losses   33,256   16,212   133   513   50,114
Provision for credit losses   1,540   2,045   —   —   3,585

Total net revenue   31,716   14,167   133   513   46,529

Noninterest Expense
Compensation expense   11,695   4,765   —   42(O)   16,690
   188(S)
Occupancy expense   1,912   679   —   2(O)   2,583
   (10)(R)
Technology and communications expense   2,844   213   473(9)   3(O)   3,533
Surety settlement and litigation reserve   100   —   —   —   100
Equipment   —   473   (473)(9)   —   —
Outside service fees and processing   —   1,153   (1,153)(10)   —   —
Marketing and development   —   957   (957)(11)   —   —
Amortization of intangibles   —   137   294(14)   (137)(K)   1,729
   1,435(E)
Other expense   5,137   1,400   1,949(10,11,12,13,14)  40(O)   8,526

Total noninterest expense   21,688   9,777   133   1,563   33,161

Income before income tax expense   10,028   4,390   —   (1,050)   13,368
Income tax expense   3,309   1,265   —   (400)(L,O)  4,174

Income from continuing operations  $ 6,719  $ 3,125  $ —  $ (650)  $ 9,194

Income from continuing operations applicable to common
stockholders  $ 6,668  $ 3,125  $ —  $ (650)  $ 9,143

Per common share information
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 3.32  $ 2.78   $ 2.62

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations  $ 3.24  $ 2.75   $ 2.57

Average common shares outstanding   2,009   1,126   360(M)   3,495

Average diluted common shares outstanding   2,055   1,135   363(M)   3,553

The notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information are an integral part of these statements.

88

Table of Contents

JPMORGAN CHASE/ BANK ONE

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
December 31, 2003

(in millions)

  JPMorgan   Reporting  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

Assets  Chase  Bank One  Reclassifications  Adjustments  Combined

Cash and due from banks  $ 20,268  $ 17,089  $ —  $ (2,118)(N) $ 35,239
Deposits with banks   10,175   3,093   13,268
Federal funds sold and securities purchased under resale agreements   76,868   15,551   (4,423)(1)   87,996
Securities borrowed   41,834   —   4,423(1)   46,257
Trading assets:

Debt and equity instruments   169,120   11,584   180,704
Derivative receivables   83,751   5,208   88,959

Securities   60,244   84,951   (2,563)(2)   142,632
Interests in purchased receivables   —   32,938   4,751(3)   37,689
Loans, net of allowance   214,995   134,675   (4,751)(3)   882(A)   345,801
Private equity investments   7,250   —   2,563(2)   9,813
Accrued interest and accounts receivable   12,356   —   (12,356)(4)   —
Premises and equipment   6,487   2,960   (200)(R)  9,247
Goodwill   8,511   2,061   32,779(C)   41,220
   (2,061)(C)
   (70)(B)
Other intangibles   6,480   758   3,600(E)   16,505
   4,900(E)
   1,525(E)
   (758)(D)
Other assets   52,573   15,695   12,356(4)   103(F)   79,904
   (823)(P)

Total assets  $ 770,912  $ 326,563  $ —  $ 37,759  $ 1,135,234

Liabilities
Deposits — U.S. Noninterest-bearing  $ 73,154  $ —  $ 44,316(5,6) $ (2,118)(N) $ 115,352

Interest-bearing   125,855   —   102,286(6)   680(G)   228,821
Demand   —   24,485   (24,485)(5)   —
Savings   —   99,175   (99,175)(6)   —
Time   —   22,942   (22,942)(6)   —

Foreign offices   127,483   18,019   120(G)   145,622
Fed and funds purchased and securities sold under repurchase

agreements   113,466   20,573   134,039
Commercial paper   14,284   —   335(7)   14,619
Other borrowed funds   8,925   47,740   (335)(7)   15,803
   (36,909)(8)
   (3,618)(9)
Trading liabilities:
Debt and equity instruments   78,222   —   3,618(9)   81,840
Derivative payables   71,226   4,050   75,276
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   45,066   12,683   2,174(H)   59,947
   94(Q)
   (70)(B)
Beneficial interests issued by consolidated variable interest entities   12,295   —   39,574(8)   51,869
Long-term debt   48,014   46,764   (2,665)(8)   1,892(I)   90,690
   (3,315)(F)
Junior subordinated deferrable interest debentures held by trusts that

issued guaranteed capital debt securities   6,768   —   3,315(F)   10,186
   103(F)
Insurance policy and claims reserves   —   6,713   6,713

Total liabilities   724,758   303,144   —   2,875   1,030,777

Stockholders’ Equity
Preferred stock   1,009   —   1,009
Common stock   2,044   12   1,465(J)   3,509
   (12)(J)
Capital surplus   13,512   10,290   56,838(J)   70,350
   (10,290)(J)
Retained earnings   29,681   15,514   (15,514)(J)   29,681
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (30)   127   (127)(J)   (30)
Deferred compensation   —   (189)   189(J)   —
Treasury stock   (62)   (2,335)   2,335(J)   (62)

Total stockholders’   46,154   23,419   —   34,884   104,457
equity

Total liabilities  $ 770,912  $ 326,563  $ —  $ 37,759  $ 1,135,234
and stockholders’ equity

The notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information are an integral part of these statements.

89

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial information relating to the merger is presented as of and for the year ended December 31, 2003. The Reporting
Reclassifications column represents the change in presentation of certain amounts on the historical consolidated financial statements of Bank One and JPMorgan